## ADOPTED

ORDINANCE NO. 16A-13

SEP 1 4 1987

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
JAMES CITY COUNTY
VIRGINIA

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND REORDAIN CHAPTER 9, LICENSES, OF THE CODE OF THE COUNTY OF JAMES CITY, VIRGINIA, ARTICLE II, SPECIFIC BUSINESSES AND ACTIVITIES, SECTION 9-57, ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER, HEAT AND GAS; SECTION 9-69, NEWS PUBLICATIONS AND BROADCASTING; AND SECTION 9-86, TAXICAB DRIVERS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of James City, Virginia, that Chapter 9, Licenses, is hereby amended and reordained by amending Section 9-57, Electric light and power, heat and gas; by adding Section 9-69, News publications and broadcasting; and by adding Section 9-86, Taxicab drivers.

## Chapter 9. Licenses

Article II. Specific Businesses and Activities

Section 9-57. Electric light and power, heat and gas.

Every person engaged in the business of furnishing heat, light and power, and gas for domestic, commercial and industrial consumption in this county, shall pay for the privilege an annual license tax of one-half of one per centum of the gross receipts derived from sales to the ultimate consumer within this county, excluding, however, such service furnished federal, state and local public authorities, its offices or agencies and sales for resale to other electric utilities. (Ord. No. 16A-7, 11-16-81)

State law reference - Local taxation of water or heat, light and power companies, see Code of Va., Sections 58.1-2626, 58.1-2627, 58.1-2690, 58.1-3731.

Section 9-69. News publications and broadcasting.

No local license tax shall be levied or collected upon the privilege or right of printing or publishing any newspaper, news magazine, newsletter or other news publication, or for the privilege or right of operating or conducting any radio or television broadcasting station or service.

Section 9-86. Taxicab drivers.

No local license tax shall be collected from a taxicab driver if the County imposes a license tax upon the taxicab company for which the taxicab driver operates. The burden shall be upon each taxicab driver to provide reasonable proof of his employment status and that such a tax was paid.

Ordinance to Amend and Reordain Chapter 9. Licenses Page 2

Jack D. Edwards, Cha. Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

David B. Norman Clerk to the Board

SUPERVISOR	VOTE
BROWN	AYE
TAYLOR	AYE
MAHONE	AYE
DEPUE	AYE
EDWARDS	AYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 14th day of September, 1987.

0186U